1 N Page: 1
The Clty Of STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 Fﬁg-e

E May 2, 2011 Pen'ding #:

TO: GENERAL COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: 2010 BUSINESS PLAN - YEAR END REPORT
PREPARED BY AND KEY C. MILLAR, CGA, DEPUTY CITY TREASURER, ext. 4436 %_,,v Lo
CONTACT: M .
SUBMITTED BY: D. McKINNON, CGA, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, ext. 51 3W %:‘
COMMISSIONER E. ARCHER, CMA, GENERAL MANAGER OF CORPORATE SERVICESi/ [ L_,
APPROVAL:
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE  JON M. BABULIC, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //é é é
OFFICER APPROVAL.:
RECOMMENDED MOTION
1. That staff be authorized to transfer the year end Building code surplus of $1,009,518 to the

Building Code reserve account 13-04-0434 as required under the Building Code Act.
2. That the 2010 tax rate supported surplus of $5,189,621 (excluding the amount of $1,009,518

approved in #1) be distributed as follows:

a) $392,817 carried forward to 2011 to fund items that were committed in 2010 by purchase

order or contract but remained incomplete or undelivered at December 31, 2010;

b) $2,398,402 to the Tax Capital Reserve 13-04-0440

c) $2,398,402 to the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve 13-04-0461
3. That the 2010 wastewater rate surplus of $853,066 be distributed as follows:

a) $355,666 carried forward to 2011 to fund items that were committed in 2010 by purchase

order or contract but remained incomplete or undelivered at December 31, 2010;

b) $497,400 to the Wastewater Rate Reserve12-05-0575,

4. That the 2010 water rate surplus of $4,564,457 be distributed as follows:

a) $175,235 carried forward to 2011 to fund items that were committed in 2010 by purchase
order or contract but remained incomplete or undelivered at December 31, 2010;

b) $4,389,222 to the Water Rate Reserve 12-05-0580



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN012-11 ::;2:3: 2

BARRIE o

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

5.

10.

The purpose of this report is to obtain Council approval to make transfers to reserves in
accordance with the Financial Policies Framework, describe the factors that influenced year-end
results and to report on the City's 2010 financial and non-financial performance.

The City’s Financial Policy Framework requires the Director of Finance to issue quarterly reports
on finances that compare year-to-date actual results to budget and the previous year. This report
reflects the final activity for 2010.

Prior to any 2010 surplus allocations, the December 31, 2010 reserve balances affected by the
recommendations in this report are:

Balance at
December 31, 2010
Tax Capital Reserves $47,052,195
Tax Rate Stabilization Reserves $8,227,632
Building Code Surplus Reserve 13-04-0434 $564,393
Wastewater Rate Reserve ($18,466,062)
Water Rate Reserve $26,701,071

Although the actual balance in Tax Capital Reserves was $47.1M at December 31, 2010, this
includes funds of approximately $27.3M committed to 2011 Capital Projects and the Georgian
College expansion agreement. As noted in the 2011 Business Plan and discussed is previous
reports, there is also a significant backlog of both renewal and capacity needs as a result of asset
maintenance and renewal requirements.

The 2010 water and wastewater six year financial plan identified the need for increased revenues
to provide a source of funding for the ongoing replacement/refurbishment of capital assets and
provide a reasonable level of stabilization funds to manage current and future operating
requirements and emergency situations. As experience is gained with the actual operating costs
of the new Surface Water Treatment Plant, this plan will need to be updated.

The budget carryforward recommended in Mations 2, 3 and 4 ensures expenditures committed in
one year are properly accounted for and funded in the following year. The amounts of $392,817
funded by tax levies, $355,666 funded by wastewater rate, and $175,235 funded by water rate
represent purchase order commitments that occurred in 2010 but were not able to be completed
during the year. Since the funding commitment was made in 2010, these amounts were not
included in the 2011 Business Flan. By carrying over the funds required from 2010 budgets to
meet these financial obligations in 2011, an appropriate matching will occur between the funds
allocated to the work and the timing of its completion.

ANALYSIS

11.

The following table summarizes the financial variances to Dec 31 between planned net operating
expenditures and actual results by Division for tax rate based operations. The actual 2009 results
are presented for comparison purposes. Appendix B includes the details of the variances for tax
rate based variances.



The Ci:y of STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 l':;g?i 3
BARRIE
2009 Year-to-Date to Dec 31, 2010
Actual Actual
Results Budget Results Variance
Community Operations 50,511,375 56,723,596 56,774,546 (50,950)
Infrastructure, Development
and Culture 6,667,353 6,845,907 6,246,171 599,736
Corporate Services 9,872,586 11,701,349 10,663,189 1,038,160
Office of the CAQ 2,142 892 2,336,455 2,183,759 152,696
Council & Mayor's Office 642,869 731,434 630,729 100,705
Financial & Other General
Government Expenses 15,421,238 14,944,386 16,375,941 {1,431,556)
Grants & Service Partners 69,293,391 72,349,313 70,858,982 1,490,331
Total Net Expenditures 154,551,704 165,632,439 163,733,316 1,899,122
Corporate Revenues (161,170,826) | (165,632,439) | (168,922,938) 3,290,499
LESS: 2010 Commitments (392,817) {392,817)
Total Variance (6,618,582) 0 (4,796,304) 4,796,804
12. As described above, including recommended 2010 commitments, the year end surplus is $4.8M,

which is slightly lower than the $4.9M surplus described during deliberations about the 2011
Business Plan. Except where noted, non-financial performance is consistent with planned
results. Explanations for the final year end favourable variance are provided later in this report
and in Appendix “B”, but noteworthy items include:

a) Corporate Revenues: Additional revenues of $3.2M above plan were derived from higher
than anticipated supplementary tax revenues, Payments in Lieu of Taxes and interest
income related to charges for late tax payments. Each year the City estimates
supplementary tax revenue based on building permits issued, past patterns and
projections. However, the timing of receipt of the supplementary assessments is
controlled by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC). This revenue
driven element of the surplus is not expected to recur in the future as the 2011 Business
Plan reflects the most current information available to staff.

b) County of Simcoe: The County had a favourable total year end variance of $1.4M as a
result of savings related to Ontario works ($892K), Social Housing ($324K), Land
Ambulance ($358K), and Homes for the aged ($61K). Some the savings were offset by
higher costs related to ODSP ($146K) and Childcare ($62K). The year end favourable
forecast provided by the County was $570K. Staff will continue working with the County
to improve forecasted results throughout the year.

Salary Gapping

13. The salary gapping provision was increased from $550,000 in 2009 to $750,000 in the 2010
Business Plan. This amount only relates to permanent staff salary and benefits that are funded
from the tax rate. At year end, the net position of this account prior to one-time adjustments for
lieu bank payouts was $875,000. This consisted of savings from staff vacancies worth $1.3M,
offset by $425,000 in additionatl overtime costs. A one-time payout of accumulated lieu time
worth $510,000 was also made to eliminate a growing liability for the corporation.

Process Improvement Savings Target




; . Page: 4
The City of STAFF REPORT FINO12-11  Page

ne:
_E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

14,

15.

To support the presentation of a 2010 Business Plan that reflected Council's budget directions,
staff infroduced a “process improvement” requirement that called for a reduction in the 2010 net
cost of local government services worth $750,000. Report CRP002-10 identified five services as
process improvement candidates that could contribute to the process improvement target. Two
other services were also identified as candidates that, while not expected to contribute to the
process improvement target, would nonetheless improve service quality and corporate
effectiveness.

Throughout the year, EMT reported that while the selected process reviews could produce net
financial benefits to the corporation their ability to contribute to the 2010 process improvement
target appeared to be limited. As anticipated the process improvement candidates identified did
not generate savings for 2010, however, work will continue to determine whether savings can be
realized for future years. Service reviews expected to be complete by the fourth quarter of 2011,
as directed by Council during its review of the 2011 Business Plan, will contribute to this expected
outcome and be discussed as part of 2012 Business Plan deliberations.

Corporate Performance Summary

18,

19.

20.

The following table illustrates complement levels as at Dec 31 by division. Details are available in
Appendix A

*Approved | “Actual ;Z;;g:;

FTE FTE
Community Operations 458 433 25
Infrastructure, Development and Culture 123 113 10
Corporate Services 186 172 14
Office of the CAO 15 15 0
Total 782 733 49

Community Operations: $695K favourable forecasted, $51K unfavourable at Dec 31

The Community Operations Division completed the year with a net unfavourable tax rate
supported variance of $51K to budget

Expenditures for the Community Operations Division at year end were under plan or favourable
by $1.0M or 1.2% as a result of the following:

a) $969K in savings related to winter control activities as a result of mild winter weather for
the months January to March 2010.

b) Road-life cycle maintenance costs had a favourable variance of $853K because
contracted work levels were lower than anticipated.

c) Hydro costs for facilities and street lighting had an unfavourable variance of $870K
related to rate increases and additional usage of facilities



The City of

STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 Eﬁg_‘” 5

E 1 E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

21.

22

Gross revenues for the Division at year end were below plan by $1.1M or 4.0%. The largest
portion of the year end variance at $853K is related to road life-cycle maintenance work that is
funded by Federal Gas Tax and identified above. Other contributors to the revenue variance at
year end include the following:

a)

b)

d)

Planned revenues from charges for attending motor vehicle collisions in the Barrie Fire
Service was behind plan by $239K because of difficulties obtaining accident information.
Barrie Police Service expressed concern that sharing such information violates the
Freedom of information Act. Council will consider this matter further in 2011,

The unfavourable variance in Recreation is driven primarily from Day Camps and
Aquatics which are down $124K and $82K respectively. However, reduced revenues
were offset by reducing costs associated with temporary staffing.

Transit bus fare revenue was at 98% of budget with a shortfall of $568K and bus pass
revenue was at 96% of budget with a short fall of $91K.

Funding from the Province of Ontario related to Environmental waste diversion and
household hazardous waste was $415K higher than planned. The additional funding
received was primarily a result of higher waste diversion results for 2009.

The Community Operations Division achieved results associated with the 11 Key Service Delivery
Initiatives listed in the 2010 Business Plan on pg. 203. Noteworthy outcomes include:

a)

b)

b)

c)

Departments have incorporated OMBI indicators into department balanced scorecards to
better evaluate efficiencies and effectiveness.

A process improvement initiative for non-routine agreements (revenue generating} was
implemented during the year. This change will ensure the City bills under these
agreements in a timely manner and will improve tracking of the agreements through a
centralized process coordinated with the Finance department.

There are now two distinct branches within the Facilities area which staff anticipates will
be better able to manage the unique needs of each function — Facility Operations and
Facility Planning and Development.

Ongoing management to provide effective water supply and wastewater treatment
services during the construction of the Surface Water Treatment Plant (SWTP) and the
Water Pollution Control Centre (WPCC) expansion. Preparing staff resources to assume
operations in 2011.

In the area of energy management, all energy audits of major facilities were completed in
2010 including a peer review of Holly Community Centre energy systems. All work
identified in the operating budget for 2010 is 100% complete. Examples include: Re-
lamping the Transit Terminal and the Eastview Arena lighting retrofit.



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN012-11  Page:6

le:
BARRIE e

23.

d) In the area of staff accommodation, all approved 2010 positions were accommodated.
Work to finalize the master accommodation plan is in progress.

e) Staff continued to refine the process for the maintenance of an accurate department
asset register for financial reporting under PSAB 3150. This register provides an
accurate inventory of the major corporate facilities.

Key Performance Indicator results are as follows:

a) Emergency response call volumes: Total 2010 call volumes were 6,352 or 96% of the
expect call target of 6,600. The lower than expected call volume can partially be
attributed to reduced medical calls due to new priority procedures from the Ministry of
Health.

b) 10 Fire Fighters on scene within 10 minutes. - 90% of the time structure & fire alarms
sounding: 2010 result of 88.66% is 1.34% below the target of 90%. The 2010 result is

better than the previous year result by 2%

) Number of participants in registered and drop-in programs: 2010 results of 4.42
compared to target of 4.80 is below plan driven primarily from lower participation in Day
Camps and Aquatics. Economic weakness continues to have an adverse impact on
household spending for these services. In addition, a changing demographic in the
Allandale area is also a contributing factor for aquatics. Results for Day Camps are
consistent with other municipalities

d) Transit revenue to cost ratio. 2010 result of 51.20% is slightly ahead of plan (50%). The
current transit model continues to yield adequate financial results, although ridership
levels are quite low.

Infrastructure, Develgpment & Culture: $465K favourable forecasted, $600K actual favourable at Dec31

24.

25.

26.

27

28.

The Infrastructure, Development & Culture Division net favourable variance is primarily due to
increased Engineering fee revenues and cost avoidance due to staff vacancies.

Approximately $100K of the division’s surplus relates to engineering fee revenue collected in
2010 for work that wili be completed in 2011.

Staff vacancies within the Division have primarily occurred within the Engineering and Building
Departments. This is partially due to fluctuations in current development activities. Impacts on
planned service levels and projects have been managed through the use of additional overtime
expenditures, and hiring additional casual/part-time resources.

Not reflected in the surplus amount above is an additional $1M related to Building Code services.
As per the Building Code Act, any surplus funds related to building permit activity must be moved
to a Building Code Reserve {(see Recommended Motion #1). The Building Code Reserve is used
to manage annual cost or revenue fluctuations related to building code activity.

The Division moved forward on the 11 Key Service Delivery Initiatives listed in the 2010 Business
Plan on pg. 234 and noteworthy outcomes include:



7 . Page: 7
The Clty of STAFF REPORT FIN0O12-11 F::g:e

[ E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

a) The growth management program deliverables for 2010 were completed by year end.
These include advancing the preparation of a long-term Growth Management Strategy
(GMS) for the City and the Secondary Plan project for the annexed lands. Watson &
Associates Economists Ltd. began work on the GMS Phase 2 and 3 reports which were
completed in the first quarter of 2011. It is expected the balance of the GMS will be
completed in the first half of 2011. On November 10, 2010, a contract for the preparation
of master land use and servicing plans and related background studies for the annexed
lands was awarded to a multi-disciplinary team led by Macaulay Shiomi Howson Ltd.

b) Work continues on building a complete community through a number of ongoing
initiatives including the construction of the Downtown Theatre, design for the second Go
Transit Station, redeveloping the Allandale lands, and restoration of the train station

building.
29. Key Performance Indicator results are as follows:
a) Residential building permit activity: Development activity within the city is higher than

originally anticipated. Residential building permit activity is higher than planned with 960
building permits being issued versus a target of 900. Commercial activity was 190 ahead
of plan with 227 commercial permits issued. Institutional activity was on target.

b) Attendance at Barrie Cultural Events: Attendance continued to grow through the year with
actual attendance levels of 590,900 versus a target of 610,500. This was a result of
concerted efforts by staff in the Department of Culture to engage the cultural community
and encourage its participation in events.

Corporate Services: $656K favourable forecasted, $1.0M actual favourable at Dec 31

30. The Corporate Services' Division ended the year with a net positive variance of $1.0M. Operating
expenditures were 94.10% of planned levels and operating revenues were 97.80%.

31.  Gross revenues in the Division finished the year $207K below budgeted levels primarily because
internal revenue transfers from user rates, as described below, were not required. POA ($308K)
and MLPS ($60K) revenues were above planned levels.

32. The main contributors to the favourable expenditure variance were:

a) A $151K reduction in the planned levels of external legal spending due to lower demand
for external legal resources and delays in the timing of labour arbitration cases.

b) The water and wastewater billing project is on schedule. Recommended Motions #4 and
#5 would carry forward a favourable variance of $350K into 2011 to match the timing of
planned expenditures.

c) Some planned software application expenditures did not occur and some ICT projects
were deferred until 2011, resulting in a $133K positive variance. Similarly, ICT staff
successfully renegotiated telephone contracts to realize improved rates. This produced a
$44K positive variance in telephone spending.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN012-11 I':ialg_ei 8

E 1 E May 2, 2011 Pen-ding #:

33.

d)

Staff turnover resulted in salary gapping savings at year end of $318K. Legal Services
represented the majority of the variance resulting from turnover in MLPS, changes in
winter control enforcement levels, and staff vacancies in the Real Estate Services
section.

The Division is currently working on 10 Key Division Service Delivery Initiatives as outlined on
page 164 of the 2010 Business Plan. Specific progress updates are as follows:

a)

b)

c)

d}

e)

Following the completion and roll-out of the Corporation’s Missicn, Vision, and Values,
staff in Human Resources began work on the review and update to the City's Human
Resources Policy framework. A draft of the framework was completed in 2010 and is
anticipated to be finalized, approved, and implemented in 2011.

The 2010 Municipal Election was held over the period of October 18 — 25 with a 40%
voter turnout {an increase of 10% over the past several elections). The inaugural
ceremony for the 2010-2014 City Council on December 6, 2010 was well attended with
numerous dignitaries representing former Mayors, Members of Provincial and Federal
Parliament and area municipalities. Individual crientation meetings were held with the
new members of Council to provide procedural guidance and general logistics
information. The 2010-2014 Committee structure was approved on December 13, 2010,
establishing the number, composition and mandates of the reference and advisory
committees of Council. A recommendation to change the City's procedural by-law related
to meeting frequency, the order of business and increased opportunities for public
participation was also approved by City Council on December 13, 2010.

The development of the Water and Wastewater Billing Program is continuing, on
budget and on schedule. The development of the Transiton Agreement with
PowerStream was substantially completed, the Water and Wastewater Billing system was
selected, the Supervisor of the branch was hired and renovations to the Finance
Department workspace were completed in order to accommodate the additional staff
required to provide the service.

The Purchase Order system has been fully implemented as planned with the first full year
of use set to begin in 2011. This implementation of this system strengthens City’s
Financial Control Framework. For the first time, as a result of this system the corporation
now has a purchase commitment system that should facilitate improved forecasting by
Department Heads and enhance project management and contract controls. New and
significant management reporting enhancements alsc occurred as a result of this
system's implementation.

The City of Barrie has successfully completed its first year of participation in the Ontario
Municipal Benchmarking Initiative. The 2009 Performance Benchmarking report was
released in early 2011 and circulated to Council. This information has been effective at
supporting discussions with Council about services and service levels in conjunction with
the development of the 2011 Business Plan.



The City of

BA

STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 ":;g_e: 9

E May 2, 2011 Pen.ding #:

34,

Key performance indicator results are as follows:

a)

b)

d)

e)

g}

Insurance Cost per Claim: As projected the average insurance cost per claim continued
to trend upwards finishing the year at $4,059 per claim, well above the target of $2,000.
The unfavourable result is due to a backlog of outstanding claims being settled in 2010; it
is not anticipated that this trend will continue in 2011,

Properties on Pre-authorized Payments: The percentage of properties enrolled in
preauthorized payment plans for 2010 was 22.58%. This result exceeded the
Corporation’s target of 21% and improved on last year's result of 21.51%. The positive
result attributable to aggressive promotion of the program by staff.

Percentage of Billings Outstanding Over 90 Days: The percentage of billings outstanding
over 90 days old saw significant improvement in 2010 finishing the year at 42.93% down
from 49.16% in 2009 but short of the 40% target for 2010.

Average Number of Bids per Bid Call. This measure continues to obtain higher than
expected results finishing the year at 5.65 bids per bid call versus a target of 5. The
favourable result attributable to a number of factors including a general improvement in
vendor relationships and the use of an electronic procurement document distribution
system (Biddingo) which has been effective at reaching more prospective bidders

Staff turnover was 3.7% which is higher than the planned turnover level of 3.0%. This is
attributable to higher than expected resignations in some departments, generally driven
by market conditions favourable to those employee groups.

The number of lost time accidents (18) was higher than planned levels (15), as was the
average number of absences per employee (9.7 days v.8.5 days). An Attendance
Support Program has been implemented starting in 2011 with the expectation that the
average number of absences per employee will be 7.4 days. Similarly, health and safety
training throughout the corporation should reduce both the frequency and severity of lost
time accidents,

The average number of applications per posting (31) is consistent with planned levels,
although the average recruiting cycle time of 32.5 days is above the target of 25 days.
The increased timeline is attributable to increased requirements for managing scheduling
conflicts for candidate interviews.

Office of the CAO: $128K favourable forecasted, $153K actual favourable at Dec 31

35.

36.

The Office of the CAQ ended the year with a favorable variance of $153K with net operating
expenditures tracking to 93.5% of budget.

The favourable variance was partially related to lower than planned advertising spending within
the Strategy and Economic Development Office as a result of delays in launching the
corporation's external website. In addition, the number of conferences and trade shows attended
by Economic Development and the CAQO's Office was below planned levels.



; - Page: 10
The City af STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 F;g_e

.E May 2, 2011 Pen-ding #:

Council and Mavor's Office: $65K favourable forecasted, $101K actual favourable at Dec 31

37. Council and Mayor's office ended the year with a favorable variance of $101K with net operating
expenditures tracking to 86.2% of budget. Significant under spend on meetings and meal
expenses in the Mayor's Office occurred as the budgeted funds for Corporate Events was not
used. The Mayor's Office also did not use any of the budget allotted for conferences and trade
shows.

Grants & Service Partners: $704K favourable forecasted,$1.5M actual favourable at Dec 31

39.  The County had a favourable total year end variance of $1.4M as a result of savings related to
Ontario works ($892K), Social Housing ($324K), Land Ambulance ($358K), and Homes for the
aged ($61K). Some of the savings were offset by higher costs related to ODSP ($146K) and
Childcare ($62K).

Financial Expenses: $1.9M unfavourable forecasted, $1.4M actual unfavourable at Deg¢ 31

40. Financial expenses include transfers to tax capital reserves, insurance, Council and Corporate
Contingencies, MPAC fees, budgeting for salary gapping and process improvement challenges.
While $1.5M in annual savings were budgeted in this category ($750K for salary gapping and
$750K for process improvement challenges), the actual results are reflected in department
variances. While corporate and council contingencies had a favourable variance of $580K, the
savings were offset by unfavourble insurance deductible costs of $400K related to a backlog of
outstanding claims being settled in 2010.

Corporate Revenues: $2.4M favourable forecasted, $3.2M actual favourable at Dec 31

41. Additional revenues of $3.2M above plan were derived from higher than anticipated
supplementary tax revenues, payments in Lieu and interest income related to late tax payment
charges. Each year the City estimates supplementary tax revenue based on an analysis of
building permits issued and historical trends. However, the timing of receipt of the supplementary
assessments is controlled by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC). This
revenue driven element of the surplus is not expected to recur in the future as the 2011 Business
Plan reflects the most current information available to staff.

User-Rate Supported Services: $2.1M favourable forecasted, $5.4M actual favourable at Dec 31

42, The following table summarizes the 2010 planned operating expenditures and actual results for
user rate based operations. The actual results for 2009 are presented for comparison purposes.

2009 Year Ended Dec 31, 2010

Actual Actual
Results Budget Results Variance




The City of STAFF REPORT FINO12-11 ?ﬁ;gf 1"

i
E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

43.

44.

45.

Water Operations (8,859,666) (4,876,749) (9,441,206) 4,564,457
Wastewater Operations {3,878,093) (2,941,978) {(3,795,045) 853,066
Parking Operations {500,637) 352,215 340,022 12,193
Total (13,238,396) (7,466,512) | (12,896,229) | 5,429,717

The Water Operations Branch completed the year with a favourable variance of $4.6M compared
to the year end forecast of $2.8M. The favourable results are due to $4.1M in expenditure
savings and $434K in additional revenue from both user rate and non-rate revenue sources. The
expenditure savings are in employee costs ($628K) due to on-going position vacancies, delayed
opening of the SWTP ($1.1M), and debenture costs ($2.4M) not issued in 2010 for the SWTP.
The variance to forecast was a result of the forecast assuming a planned November opening of
the SWTP and lower water rate revenue in October and November.

Wastewater operations completed the year with a favourable variance of $853K compared to the
year end unfavourable forecast of $1.2M. Operating expenditures had a favourable variance of
$1.4M related to vacancies ($325K) and delays in maintenance work ($1.1M) as a result of
access issues linked to the plant expansion project. Net debenture costs allocated to wastewater
operations for the WPCC expansion were $129K more than planned due to the entire 2010
debenture issue being allocated to the WPCC expansion as opposed to being split with the
SWTP as budgeted. The additional debenture costs of $2.3M were offset by related
Development Charge revenue of $2.2M. Overall for the year sewer rate revenues were
unfavourable at $450K below plan. The budget was built on the assumption that the expansion
work would be complete by the end of Q2, 2010. The variance to forecast was a result of the
forecast assuming an earlier plant expansicn completion date and lower wastewater rate revenue
in October and November.

Parking operations completed the year with a favourable variance of $12K compared to the year
end favourable forecast of $94K. Gross expenditures are under budget by $46K and revenue is
under budget by $34K. Operational savings of $77K from less snow clearing in parking lots from
January to March and efficiency savings at the Collier St. Parkade were partially off-set by higher
than budget employee costs {($32K) due to a variance between budget and actual charges for
employees shared between parking and traffic operations and lieu bank payouts. Both parking
permit revenue and meter revenue results were 97% of budget.

Capital Plan status at December 31

46.

The Capital plan presented in Appendix “D” is a high level summary of activity as at December
31, 2010. At year end, capital expenditures were 71% of planned expenditures; however, the
year end forecast was 96% of projected spending. Major projects contributing to the planned
expenditure variance include:

a) The Gowan St, Go Station Works and Allendale Train Restoration works are $14.8M
behind the plan as a result of delays associated with development proposals and
negotiating cost sharing agreements.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN012-11 Eialg-e: e

E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

b) The Water Potlution Control Planed and Surface Water Treatment plant are $6.4M
behind plan at year end because of delays related to commissioning of the facilities. Itis
expected both facilities will be commissioned in the spring 2011.

c) With the approved extension of the Infrastructure Stimulus Funding program from March
31 to October 31, 2011, various components of construction have been deferred until
the spring of 2011 to allow for improved construction quality control. This has resulted in
a variance to budget of $5M.

d) The Automated Meter Infrastructure project was behind plan by $4.5M at year end as a
result of delays in receiving the required federal license. However, progress has been
made with the installation of Smart Points Transmitters and the project is on track for
2011.

e) The Satellite Library was $2.3M behind plan as a result of initial delays with the
contractor. It is anticipated the final occupancy will be delayed by two months with the
initial opening expected in the fall 2011.

e} The Downtown Theatre project was behind plan by $1.3M but is proceeding on schedule.

Staff received confirmation subsequent to year-end that further cultural spaces funding in
the amount of $350,000 has been approved. This funding will reduce amount required
from the tax base to fund the anticipated budget over-expenditure of $593,000.

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

a7, There are no environmental matters related to the recommendation.

ALTERNATIVES

48, The alternative available for consideration by General Committee:

Alternative #1 General Committee could direct staff to allocate the surplus in some other

manner than is identified in this report.

This aiternative is not consistent with Council's Financial Policy
Framework. Both the Tax Rate Stabilization and Tax Capital Reserves
are below required levels, so to achieve the City's sustainability goals and
reduce reliance on debt financing, transferring the year-end surplus in
accordance with the Financial Palicies Framework and carrying forward
funds from the 2010 budget to support committed expenditures that will
occur in 2011 is appropriate..



] - P 13
The City of STAFF REPORT FINO12-11  Page

Hne:
E May 2, 2011 Pending #:

FINANCIAL

49,

50.

Subject to Council's approval of the recommended motions, the $4.8M operating surplus, net of
2010 carryover funds, will be transferred to reserves. Improving reserve balances is a key
component of the Long Range Financial Plan and supports Council's desire for long term financial
sustainability. Reserves are a critical component of the Long Range Financial Plan, help the City
reduce its reliance on debt financing and contribute to ensuring that asset life cycle maintenance
and replacement activities can occur.

Currently the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve represents 3.3% of the City's gross operating
revenues (excluding transfers to capital, specific reserves, and debt principal repayments), which
is below the minimum balance of 5% of gross operating revenues established in the Long Range
Financial Plan. Based on 2011 revenues, the minimum balance in the Tax Rate Stabilization
Reserve should be $10.4M. After accounting for the 2010 surplus and the planned expenditures
approved in 2010 related to boundary expansion studies, and assuming no other expenditures
funded by the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve occur in 2011, transferring 50% of the 2010 surplus
will leave a projected balance of $7.7M by year-end, which is still below the minimum target.

LINKAGE TO COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

51.

The recommended allocation to reserves is consistent with Council's goal of strengthening
Barrie’s financial condition by supporting the development of affordable long range plans that
reflect changes in our communities growth and/or economy.



PBPUOISS JUSQUINIUI — DDJM — PUBH peaT aoueusiuieiy
Aemuapun

Ayaioe Jusuiyinioal - Sa0IAIeg [EOIUYI3 Y JO JosIAIRdNG
Aemispun Ajiaoe jusinioad

— 10]RUIPJOOY) WalsAg Jualwsbeuep ainanlseyu|

LE 99 8ouls

pajji uonisod — pueH pesT aduUBUSJUIE SBNIAN J9IBM
L& 08 eoujs payy uoisod - Jojessd SHIOAN JSIEMN
Jueyd mau Buipued Ayanoe juatipiniosl

— Al sse|9 Jojelad( uswieal | pue Alddng Jaiepp
Aemuspun fynjoe

[EJuBWIUoIIALg
| 1O1EMBISEAA / JOIEM

JUBLLINNIOAL — IEUIPIOCD S2IIAISG JOWOISNY J2JEAN ¥6 A a0l —-suonessdy) =
Buipued — (1ainoge] AlJaWIoy) JUB)SISSY SWSISAS oiel )
Aipjauoes duwe) e Ag payeidinos butaq

Ajedoduwe) suonouny jeaLisfo — uosi1adalo sadlaleg 1984 19814

i) 01 jsanbau Buipued — uosiadaiod ay) 0} Juelsissy g8 G c6 ] syied f speoy —suoneiadpy =
LE 08Qg

aauIs paj uonisod — 191BAA — Ulwpy Boddng suonelsdQ l L g uwpy — suoneledg =
YOT U0 uaquinout - Jawulelfiold uolealssy
i1 0} jsenbau Buipuad ~ J01UIPICOD SINIL
£04 dwe) yum pejpioeq — Z Jolesedo Aoed
i
0] jsenbai Buipuad — 1osinadng 1oalord fenden senoe4
i1 03 jsenbau
Buipuad - 0102 Ainp mau — 10sinadng 108(01d [Ede)

vO7 Uo jusquinout — pienfay-lojoniisu| onenby ee 9 68 sanoe ‘Jsuel| 'ainseT =

¥ 0 ¥ 20O sJebeue BioUsD .

337 ST 85¢ suoljetado Ajjunwwion
0L0Z wswegjdwon
‘L€ Jequiadaq je oLozZ ‘L iels
LTI
. = se juawaidwon Jaquiadaq je JUBUEBULIDY juswpedag/uolsing
Hejs [enjoy SE S9I1OUBIBA panroaddy

0102 "Lt Joquiadaq Je Se S|aAd| Juslus[duion) Jeis

«¥» XIANIddV
:4 Bujpuad : m %m
-allq LLOZ ‘2 Ae
vi :abed LL-ZLONId LHOd3y 44V1S Jodnp ayg




€ 0 € an O s Jabeuep |e1BUSS)

zll 14 281 $30lA18g 8jesodiod
jiif 01 1senbai buipued — (oA ) 18UUEBld Adljod (2) -
/i 0} jsenbau Buipuad — JBUUB| JOBIUOY pUB JUBYNSUCD —
Aemuspun Aunjpoe wewnruoss — Buluue)d 1o 1opaag - ol v ¥l saonleg Buluue|d
g 0 ) swabeueyy j1essy ajeiodion
4 0 |4 2N
Aemispun
Anaoe Juswyniosl —)sifojouyoal ulwpy 1o9fold -
Aemispun

Ao Justlinioal — JOJBUIPIOCD PI3ld S82IMBS 'ASQ -
iy o1 isenbout Bupusd — 0LOZ
ur uojpisod meu — Jofieuey 109(oid Alepunog-uoljexauuy - GG £ fele Buuesaulbug

it 03 1sonbau bupued — (121 JusWaIoIT
meT-Ag Buiuoz Apeuloy) JaoQ Juswaoioyuy bulwoz  —
peopuom BUISSesSE - AIIAOE JuslLINIoa)

ou - sBupiing |lews - (oeA g) J0j0edsuy Buiping (z) - €€ £ o saoneg bulping
¢ 0 c 201y s Jabeueyy jeiauan)
amn)d
€Ll ol v d ! wawdofaaa ‘ainjoniysessu]
Aemuspun
Ajngoe juswginioal — 1900 Aejes &y g ald duand - LS1 | 851 AousBisw3 g aug

Aemuapun Auaioe Juawiynioss — Juepuslly ||upuel -
VO 7 40§ 19/00 0}

Uonisod MS 0 PAAOW JUBGLUNoU! — 19210 [BJUSLIUONIAUTg  —

L€ 28@ 8ouss payy uoysod - DDJAN-|| Sse|D Jojeledg -
Aemuapun

Apanoe Juswupnioal — (oA z) | JojeladQ asueusjuiely () -
1o8foud Aesodure) 0

0402 yuaws|dwio
‘L€ Jaquuadeq je 0102 ‘L€ Hels
awwo
— se Juawajduion Jaquiadsa( je jusueuLIad jususedaguorsiag
gels j[enyoy Se S9IPUBIBA paaosddy

102 'L€ JeqUadaq) Je SE S[aAe ] juawa[diuion) HEIS

o

«¥» XIANIddY
1t Buipuad

a4 LLOZ ‘T AN m %m

g} :eBeg L1-ZLONId LYOdIY 44VLS Jo 1) ayg




€€l ) 4 c8.L aviol
G 0 (e V) J2Ju] %® SUOREIIURLIWOD
S 0 g dojanaq oiuoucog g Abalens
g 0 S QY0 B 10AB 3} JO 3AYO
Sl 0 Sl OV 9y} Jo 00
111 01 3senbai buipuad — 132110 S)eIST [BAY JOIUSS
Aemuapun Alaioe Jusiwiinioar — A1ejasnasg
LE D8 8ouis pajfy uoisod — 10in23s0ld [eddiuny
Aemsapun Apanoe
JustupnIoal — || 192y Wawadioug me edounp
proy uo — ayejsy |eay jo sebeue St G 0s ebaq
Aemigpun
ANAOE JUSLUYNIDGL — }i8|7) UOLBLLION| PpUE SPIoday
Aemsepln
Apnpoe Jusuiinioss —(oeA £) 3819 Ulwpy Pno (g) 54 ¥ G 22UPD S 81D
Remuapun AIAROE JusulinIoal — 8|0 $821MaS salllin
{14 01 1senbeu Buipuad - y18|7) BunuNoosoy Jojuag
Aemispun Auanoe juswninidel — anuanay jo Jabeuepy
1€ 09 souis pajjy uosod — ish|euy jeobpng R4 4 St aoueul
vsg Alisiodiia) yiim pajiipoeq — uoiisod J0joalg
0] PBPUCIAS JUBGLUNIUI — SDIAIDS HIOMIBN Jo Jabeuep Le L A 191
Ll 0 Ll $30JN0S3Y UELUNH
0102 wawsjdwo)
‘L Jequiada( e 0L0Z ‘LE #eis
Sjuswiod se E“_Ew_a:m_oo Jaquiaseq e JUSUBWLIAdH jusupiedaquorsiag
HEIS |[en)oy se salpuesep paaociddy

01.0Z "1.€ 19qui@da( Je Se s|oAd] Juelisjdwo) Jejs
«V» XIANIddY

4 Buipuad
and

LLOZ ‘2 AeiN

9} :ebeg LL-ZLONId LHOd3Y 4d4V1S

AR d

Jodn)y ayg




yuads auuy uo paseq paje|nojea sem bulpun)
[ENJOY °SOAISSDI JBJEM PUE JIOMSS LU0, uonisod
18Aj2ue ue Jo A1aa0oal (|nf ayl papnjoul 1eBpng

(£68'82)

rLe'LLY

96%'vor

LIO'EPY

ssaupaledald Acuabiawg
pue Jabeuepy |2I12USC) SY) JO AP0

uoising suopesado Alunwwo)

~Buipuads BuisipoApe pauued buipuodsaiiod
ay} pauodisod a)isgam [eulaixa sul Jo yaune|
ay) 0] palejal shejaq ‘s|@As| pauug)d mojaq

[[oM SEM SOUBPUSHE MOUS Bpel) pue aouJajuo)d

¥06'06

82£'089

LZ¥C0L

zeT'LLL

Juewdojaaaq oibe1enS ¢ JILUOU0d]

‘sainjipuadxa

IN0ge| |ENSED PUE SUILIBAG PSSEAIOU| U pajnsal
$22Jn083J S UsWEdap UO SPUBLISP POSESIOU|
“101991p Bunoe ay) o} uopisuel ayy Suunp
paunaul s1s00 Aejes pajedionue uey) Jejeaib

0} anp 1o6png JaAo slam sesuadxa Aleieg

(692'22)

126 'vee

£88°1.08

2599'208

SHEYY ©)) '8 SUOIEDIUNWILIOT)

‘RijIqe|ieAE 22USJ3JU0D pajed|dljue UBY) 83| pue
suswpedap Jaylo AQ papun} sas; diysiequisw
ODINNT PUB |gNO JO Jinsal 8y} aduellea

10 Jspuieway “Jebeuep ANend sjelodiog sy}
1o saunyipuadxe jJysuaqg pue Alejes psuueld uey)
§$9| 0} 9|geinquie Ajulew sduBlEA 3[qEIJoABS

090'v8

L16'8.9

00l '¥0.L

125292

uoneas|uwpYy

192140 SAlJRIISIUIWPY JIIYD JO 3OYO

"§JUNoO99E

[Iounon AND O JaquInu B Ul SBOUBIRA |[BLUS JO
S91I8S B JO pasiiduloD Jopuiewsy} 'SMoys apel)
pUE Sa9uaIau0o 104 pano|e 126png sy o Aue
8sN 10U pIp OS[e 80O SJ0ARW 92U "paunbal
10U SEM SJUDAT jelodlion 1O} payieus slejop
196png sy se a0y sJohe Ay W sasuadxa
|eaw pue sbuesw uo puads Japun Juesyubig

G0.'00t

6CL'0€9

G£9'999

PEP'LEL

YO SJIOABW 7 [1OUNOD

sjuswiwen/uoeue|dxg

1e6png
0} aouUelBA

Aunnoy
[emoV 0102

fianoy
pauue|d 0402

yebpng
paisaenbay

1eN 0102

0102 "1 € 19qIa29( JE Se 9oUeLEA Jabpng buneladQ papoddng-xe]

«H» XIONIddV

# Buipuag
and
1} ebed

LLOZ ‘T e
L1-ZLONId LYOd3Y 44V1S

Aravd

Jo Gy ayg




“a'1) [ended buibe uo asueusjuew a10foay JO
|ensjep snoiaasd woy) Buynsal sasuadxe adA)
aoueuaUeL pue siedal uo 18Bpng 19A0 M/ ZPS

(655'096)

¥Lo'svL'gl

289'259'G1L

650'G85'S)

S9()i|19B4 pue JISsuel] ‘ainsiaT]

"S)|N$a1 [ENJOE pUB JSEI10) 8} Usamiaq
SOOUBIAYIP 2CEIOU OU IR A3 "Sasealdu|
abJeyo JBWwoIsSnod pue uoRNqUISIp Wealjsiomod
01 anp Aptewud s siy) -uoipod Jueoyiubis

e sem Buyb) 198as Yorym Jo 1ebpng JoA0

£eee alam 51509 AljnnjoipAH "xe) seb jesspay
woy Buipuny ul uononpal Buipuodseliod B Yum
WS84 Ag 39Bpnq Japun sem soueusiuiewl 9joAY
aJil peoy ‘soseyalnd JEsS Ul }§/6$ PUB SeAIBS
palaenuod U Mpect Jo sbuiaes suoneiado
12JUIM U1 paYINSal JBN-UBT Ul JAYIRaM plIw 3y ]
(0102 Ul sfeaal ymolb piodal) suswennbal
Bumno pos Jo Junouwe ybiy e yim yauesq

syled ayy Ul sabuaey pue SUR)SUoD 92I1nosal
0} anp swiyaAo ‘sinoAed Aep najy pauuedun o)
anp ypsze Aq 1eBpng 12A0 ale 5500 sakoldw3

0L2'v20')

6€0'920'€2

Z5v'268'2e

BV.'060'vC

suoneizdo

1enJooe Aed oaal 0L.0Z pue JnoAed

naj)] pauuejdun 03 anp s) JSEDS10) O} BIUBLEA 8Y ]
‘sabus|ieyo anuaAal 19s)o 0] SIUN0JJE asuadxa
[esauab pue |eydes Jouiw u) apew a19m SHOYS
sBuines 1500 (M86LE) Inohed nay pauueidun

0} anp 1aBpnq 1aA0 aJe s1s00 saio|dw]
“JBWIO)SNI SE SJUOPSW-0I0 JO $S0| 0} 8np

B6Z$ umop anuaaas Buiyojedsiq uonewIOU
juspiooe Buiuieiqo saINdYIP Jo asnesaq MeETS
£q ued mojag si SNUSASI UOISI||0D BJoIUSA JOJON

{80z'98%)

6L6°0€L°2)

TYS'8L0°LL

LLLpP9'9L

s20108G Aduabiaw] pue adiy

15828104

Alejes Mmo| B pue JagquIaAoN Ul 8$1nod Bujures)
pauueldun ue anp S| JISEJBIQ) 0] BIUBLEA BY |
‘seale ssauisng omy asay} Buipoddnsul Buispom

sjuswwon/uoneuedxg

yebpng
0} adUelIep

Aoy
Ienjoy 0102

Aunnoy
pauueld 0102

3ebpng
psaisanbay
18N 0102

0102 'L¢ 1oquiada(] Je se aouelep jobpng bunerad) pauoddng-Xe|

«8» XIANIddY
# m:_muﬂ L1L0Z ‘Z Rew m %m
g :ebed L1-ZLONId LHOd3Y 44V1S Jo Gy ayg




ueqin 9y} Jo Juawdoleasp ayj 0} sejefal Il
se Buipuads pafejop aWos SE [|9M SB 'SSI0UBDEA
yeis o) enp Ajulew Si adUBLEA 9AlISOd

1¥8'62

6.£'69¢€'L

cov'orp'L

9zz'66¢E’ |

$201A8G bujuue|d

“a|QelaA0D8l %67 Xoudde AUo S| 8poD-UoN
sealaym 'AlaAooal 1509 ||y SI pue pajedionue
ArewBuo ueyy seybiy uaaq aaey seniAloe
a8poD ‘010Z Ul seRlAlOe SpOD-UON pUE 8pad
usamiaq JIys ayj ul Jnsal B S1 SOUBLEA SAINSOd

991661

€2e'LP)

G12'/61

687 °ZPE

Sa0IAI8g buipiing

"JOJOBIILOD ALDD) Ul UM Senssi
souewloped 0} S|gRINUIE S| SOUBLIEA BANISOd

r.6'68

B G6Y

LL0'TOY

£25'68S

Juewabeueyy jessy aelodion

“gouelea anjisod ayl o) s|qeinguie

ale pa)oal|0o snuaAal uonedldde Juswdojaasp
pejedionue uey) Jaybiy pue saipnis/sueldiaisew
uo Buipuads ‘sapuesen Jeig

OEL'ELY

£0.'92€C

vIE'86Y'T

£€8'66.1°C

Buuesuibug

paxueq awi nay|
ay1 1no BuiAed Jo Jnsal e s3 soueLeA saneban

{6LE'EL)

690°68¢

9€Z'G.LE

064'G.E

._mmmcms_ |eaua) Iy} 10 32O

uoIsiAIg @4n3in9H pue Juswdojaaeq ‘ainjanijselyu)

"Buids wiem Ajlensnun o) enp M651$ AQ
186png sepun seo anuan Ajunwuiod plRyieg
1S3 pue 2J)Ua7) UOSIO aleq je uoseas

201 Jabuo| pue anua) Aunwwo) AjjoH e
swia)shs Bujuopadiapun 'Jauaq |BrouAcld SU)
U1 S3SBAI0UI JO 9snNedRq Yo/ $ Aq 196png JoA0
oIpAH "E8Je Sy} Ul Jabpng uo Jeah sy paysiuly
‘lendes Jouiw o} Jonguauco jsabitel auy Jey

Ag s1 yoiym ‘suoneladp senioey oy pejebpng
asimuayo jou sprenbay Joj Aed o} 196png

ul sBuiaes puly 0} uonsaLp IDUNCY 0} asuodsal
Paup ale sBuiaes uonesioay Jsuel] pue
uoneassay w sbuines ol MeoL$ A9 196png
Japun jendes towpy (uawdinbs pue sBuipping

sjuswwonuoneueldxy

jyebpng
0} BOUBLIEA

Aanoy
JeMoY 0102

Aoy
peuueld 0402

1ebpng
pajsanbay
18N 0L0T

010Z "1€ Joquada( J€ SE adUBHEA jabpng Bunelad( pepoddng-XeL

«H» XIANIddY
# mc_muw_m L10Z 2 Kew m %m
61 :oBeg 11-ZLONId LHOdTY 44VLS Jo &y ay g




paonpal 0} 9|9eINgUIE S0UBLIEA 3|qBI0AE

LLZ'E6E

129'9¢eE’L

0£2'246'L

Zre'6eL)

sa0|/Jag [eban

191'G

vElL'ThL

6LLLPL

Log LpL

PNy [EUBU]

‘pakelap

sem Burunos sjos Buuinbat syiom aouas
paJoBAL0D PaUUR|d JO JBSQWNU Y "SIOBAUOD
pajenobaual wouy Buynsal sajes auoyds|e)
paaosdun ybnouyy pasaiyoe sbuines "aouelea
aaisod ueoyiubis e ul Bupynsa. pauued se
INJ20 10U PIP YoM SIBMYOS JBYI0 8]IUM ‘| L0Z O)
paJlajap sem ylom uonedldde aiemyos pauue|d

051's.€

0L LLY'Y

1198ty

0LE'CBLY

KGojouyss ]
PUE UOIEDIUNWILIOD ‘UOKEULLIO|

“SAe[ap 9SED UONENIGQIE WOl S1S00 |eba)
peonpal pue ‘weiboid Juawdojaasp diysiapes)
ay) pue Bujuiel) a)e10d09 Jo Ino-|j0) U] SAejep
‘J9AOUIN] JJBIS JO JNS8I 8y} SBOUBLEBA SAISOd

290291

£98'26C |

899'0¢€Y'|

§T6'PSY)

S20IN0sSaYy uewny

"SSOUENEA J9|[EWS JO JI8QWINU E JO pasuduwod
Japuiewiay ‘pajedidijue Uey) ss&| a1em
sasuadxa pajeal JIpNY "WaISAS 12pIQ #seyoInd
sy} Jo uoneluawadwi ay) woddns o} psjiuyoeq
asam pauue|d suciisod om] Jo auc AUO

LLEYE

18E'eP.L'T

0¥8'665'C

261'1€8'C

BoUBUI

"S9014J0 JUI0d JBPa) MalU 3y} O palejal
§1509 AJI)10B} paseaoul AQ JoSHO0 S19M SSNUSAS)
seJ1nes uno) pajedionue uey; Jajealb Apybs

Gv0'6

ZBE'vel

Lyt'98S

LEv'EEy

19 AID

(906)

£8G'90€

880°00¢

189'60¢

1abeuey [ejauan) auy) JO 8010

UoISIAIQ SadIAleg ajelodio)

‘aNesy] ueibioac) ay)

10 suonesado ayj o} pajejal SjS0o [BuGHIppE pue
o pied Buiaq swly nal payueq 'sjusAal (ednjngd
ay) Jo} senuaasl diysiosuods pajedionue

LB} Jamo| JO Jnsal B §) soueea aaebau ay

(090'644)

¥1'816°1L

889'00%'L

L80'E¥E’L

aIn) N7y Jo Juawipedaq

“seuljepIing ubiseq

sjusawiwonuoneue|dxy

jebipng
0} S2UBlEA

Ayanoy
1eEMoY 0102

Aianoy

pauueld 0L0Z

196png
pejsanbay

1SN 0102

0L0Z 1§ Joquiadaq I SE 99UBlE ) Jobpng buneiad( pejoddng-xe]

:m- x—n zmmm<

:# Buipuag
o4
0z :9beg

LLOZ ‘T Aey

L1-ZL0NId LYOd3N 4dV1S

EORNNeRTAS

Jo 41y ayg




sanuaaay sjesodio)

ZZ1'668°)

21e'eeL'e9l

SSL'9v8'vol

6£'2€9°991

STUNLIONIdX3A L3N V101

‘(MZ9$) a.eopiy9 pue
OlorL$) dSAO 03 perere) s1s02 Jaybly Ag 18syo
asom sbunes ay) awos '(M19¢) paebe auy 1o}
SeWoH pue ‘(¥85¢$) souenquiy pueT ‘(Mrzes)
BuisnoH |elwog ‘(Mz68$) SHIOM OuBlUD ©0)
pajejas sbuiaes Jo ynsal e Se WL JO SoueleA
pus leak [ej0] 9|qelnoAe) B pEY AUNOD 8yl

LEC'06Y")

286'858'0.L

Si8'vr9'LL

Ele'ere'Ts

SYIANLYVYd IDIAGES

L6.'80F

GEE'v.L8'T6

088°1L02°¢6

9z1'e8Z'c6

S30IAHU3S ALID 13N V1OL

‘siead
1sed woJ swied souelnsul jo Bopoeq e Jo
uonn|osal 8y} o) s|geInguie soueuea aajeban

(9ep'829)

EraATAS

§66'9.0'C

682'¥€9'C

JUBLWWIBAOD) BJaUR) JBUIQ

"SJUNOWE A0l [IoUNnos) puUE Aousbunuo)
pasnun ¢} Guije|al sasuelIeA 3|qeinoAE)

AQ 19540 AjlenJed s1 asueleA siyL ‘synsal
wawyuedsp u pajsyal ale sbuiaes [enyoe

Ing JeBpng a3 Ul papn|oul a1e yolum ‘(405.$)
sabuajeys j@bpnq pue (Mog/¢) Buiddeb
Aiejes 0] sajeja) aoUBLIBA S|QRINOABJUN BY |

(1z1'c08)

LLLTLL'EL

zl9'geL'el

965'60€'C)

sesuadx3 |eloueuly

sasuadx3z 18430

uoddns [eba| [eula}xa 0} pasu paonpal JO )nsal
8L} aouelLeA aallised JO Japuiewiay Bunaxon
Bunjied ybiu ou pue ‘Asuedsea 1abeuep aje1s]
[22Y J9AOWIN YEIS WO S4TN Ul $1500 Alejes

sjuswwcnuoneue|dxy

yebpng
0] JauelIep

Auanoy
[emoy 0102

Ayanoy
pauueld 0102

3ebpng
pesanbay
18N 0102

0102 "L J9quwiada( JE SE aoueliep jabpng buneiadg peyoddng-Xep

«8» XIANIddV

# Bulpuad
‘ond
)2 :obeg

LLOZ ‘T Aoy

L1-CLONId LHOd3Y 4dV1S

dId

Jo Gy ayg




129°68L'S (1Z9'681°S) (se6'v21'c) (0) ALIAILLOY QINNY1d NO g3svd

FONVINVA ONILYYIHO TV.10L

667'062'S (ec6'zze g9l) | (689°L26°291) | (6S1°TE9°G9L) INNAA3N TVL1OL

(615'6) {(966'v1L) (G#S'P51) (GG PSL) anuaAsy Apung

0 (ZL¥'v¥'T) (2iv' vP¥'T) (2L¥' i) Spund aAJesay ajel Jasn

{000°002) - (000'002) (000°'002) SISy

‘LIOJ) SHONQLIUOT)

IS8J9)UI JUNOJY. Yueq pue | GZ8'e9s {528'608'%) (000'9P2Z't) (000°'9¥Z'v) awoou| Jsaaiu|
SUNO22E XE} UO saljjeusd pue 18518)U) pajoadxs
uey} ssybiy Jo )nsal e S| 9dUeUEA jqeInoAe]

‘(8nusnal | §£2'69¢ (g08've8'L) {519'8sp'L) (€20'59%'L) SOXE] JO N3l Ul sjuswiAed
71d o1 Bunejas €00z 03 orq Bunep uolsidep gHY
auQ 0JpAH Jeuld O} $9IE|31 adUBLEA B|qRINOAEH

‘0102 Ul Pa|lIq Sjualussasse | 88¥'995'C (££8'889'661) | (666°28F'6GL) | (6¥E'TTL LGL) sesodind UMo 10§ uoliexe) 1N
Aejusweiddns pajedionue uey; Jaybiy

Bpng
19Bpng Kuapoy KAnoy =
sjuswod/UoREUEdx3 oysoueyer | [emiov 0L0Z | Pouueld 00z | o _woum

102 L€ 19qUUIada( J¢ Se o0uelLe) Jebpng bunesadp papoddng-xe|

«8» XIANIddY

4 Buipuad
BUE]
zz :ebed

11L0Z ‘T Ael

L1-ZLONId LHOd3Y 44V1S

EIRSreRTAS

Jo 431y ay g




LLL'62P'S

(622'968°C))

(0€2'6¥9'6)

(z1g'99r'2)

jejoL

“sbuines

Jajuim 28q-A0N Jeyuny pue sinoded Aep nai| psuuejdun
10} }sE0810} 0} saouelep ‘jobpng Jo 9,/6 SEM SJ9)8W pue
spwiad wWoy) SnuUaAey ASUBLIJIMELL SpEYIEd 1S 191100
Ul SDI0UBITIYS PUB JEN-UBL PiW Wwoly sjoenuod Buuesio
mous ul sbBuiaes o) snp Ajurew sasuadxa Bunelado
[eJouab ul YG6$ Jo puads Japun ‘sableys |enjoe pue
196pnq ayy ur oyed) pue Buryied usamieq yds seshojdwe
Jouswubiie 0] anp 3z¢$ 196pnqg Jaao s)s00 ssAoldwg

¥6LCh

T20°0¥E

(520'852)

glLe'zse

Bunjied

M1 zZ8$ AJ 1SEDRI0) UBY) JAYDIY Sem Jel) onusAal ajel
JOMas §) JSED2I0} O} adUBLIEA a|gelou Ajuo sy ‘|ercsdde
[1ounon uo paseq sableyo Juswdojaasp psebpngun
WOy Papuny a1am NG '2$ 1O SIS0 ainjuaqsq "DDdM

o} pabieyo Buiaq j|e dLMS PUe DDdM uesmaq yids
ainuaqep pauueld ay} o} snp pajebpng uey) Jsybiy NE'Z$
aje §)S00 anjusga ‘siedas pue esueusjuew ae|dwos
0] UOIIONIISUOD Japun sesse Buip|ing pue Juswidinba
ssanoe fjleba) jou pinoa Yels 'pajebpng se Jeak sy}

10 Jjey Js11y oy 0} pasoddo se Jeak sujue sy} UoRONYSUCD
Japun juerd sy o} anp Ajulew (%2°'Z1) MZ.26¢$ Ad jusds
Japun sesuadxs Buneiado jeisuacy "sbepoys aaunosal
JBA0D 0] SLUILISAO BAJXS BUDJOM JJEIS PUB SIIDUBIBA
uosod 03 anp Y5zE$ Aq ads Japun s)s090 sakodulg

990'€58

{S¥0'¢62'E)

(09¥'204'L)

(816°'L¥6'2)

suoesed JI9IEMSISEAA

"IBQUISAON Ul JILMS JO Buiuado

palsenalo) 0] anp AjUIELL }Se2810) 0} 8oUBLRA QLOZ

ul ucisuedxa 90dM 2l 0 pableys ||e alam d1MS W
104 pa1ebpnqg Wi'Z$ 40 $1S00 ainjuaga(] 'S[EdIWSYI PUB
seb ‘olpAy wouy Ajuiew WG 1$ 3o puads Japun Ul paynsal
dIAS Buiuado ul Aejeq ebepioys a2in0sal J9A0D

0} alaA0 Bxa Buppom yels Buisixe pue saipueden
ucmisod 03 anp Y5854 Aq uads Japun $)509 sakoldwg

LSP'POS'Y

(902" L¥¥'8)

(561°089'2)

(6¥2'9/8'F)

suonesad( JelepA

sjuswwosuoneue|dxy

yobpng 0y
aouelBA

Ananoy
lemoy 0102

Aapoy
pauueld

0lLoz

3ebipng
paysanbay

I8N 0L0T

0102 1€ 19qwiada( J¢ Se aJuene) jobpng bunesadp papoddng ajey 19s(

«On XIANIddY

:# Buipuad
914
£z :obed

LLOZ ‘2 Ae

FL-CLONId LHOd3Y 4dVLS

AT Ivd

Jo 4D ayg




Wi'zog'ly | %Ll %96 9GZ'ver'y | 685'00€'9LL | GP8'PEL'0ZL | 0£L'C96'E9)L | 862°/8L'F | 00¥'S06'88 | 2€9'0L20L lejol
LLSPBR'EL | %69 %0} ¥8E'€L8'C | 868'/68'08 | PLG'VBY'LT | 69P'TPT'PY | OLL'LLG'E | LBL'YZE'LT | 825'908'8L uoIsIAIg
- suoneladQ Ajunwiwon)
PES0E2LE | %EL %¢E6 oov'esr’'9 | 6/£'/58'c8 | 6£8'0¥E'06 | €16'280'GLL | 2vi'LEe TLE'8GL'Y9 | 66L°L0L°0S UOISIAIQ 2InYNnYD
2 Juawdojerag
‘alnyannsenu)
QL9 LPS'T | %St %L 08L've8 2le'se0'z Z6¥'606' 8y6'ce9'y ob¥'¥S0') | LPT'T2C'T | SST'OSElL ucISINGg
s901eg ajelodion
paAaIyoy ( 1e6png 1SE22104 B ue|d
$) SUOIPPY / sjebpng endes jo Aeiwn
paliejeq 5 cm_n_a mc__ocwaw pajosloid Buipuadsg Bupusdg m_umccm_an_ slajsuel] 010z am__ e Encea s 2
Sopinds | sy | P | ol | aworiey | SRESL | VRS | Tolor | TS | e
(1] . H
10 % aoueLep Jes A uj MON Janchue)
buipoday asuewiopad ue|q buipuadg (ended 0102
0102 "IL€ Jequiadaq Je Se ajepd[] ssalbold ueld |[ejided
«0» XIANIddY
:# Buipuad ‘ m %m
1102 ‘T Aely

8jig
vz :9beg

LL-2LONId LHOd3Y JdV1S

Jo 1) ayg




